CHAPTER 87-S. F. No. 386.

An Act to amend Section 1970 of the Revised Laws of 1905, relating to the Railroad and Warehouse Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Railroad and warehouse commission given power to adjust and make new schedule of rates.—Section 1. Section 1970 of the Revised Laws of 1905 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1970. The Commission shall also, on its own motion, investigate any matter relating to the management by any carrier or warehouseman of its business, or the reasonableness of any or all rates, schedule of rates, fares, charges, rules, regulations or classifications, whenever in its judgment the public interest requires it. If any such rates, schedule of rates, fares, charges, rules, classification or regulations are found unreasonable or discriminatory, the commission shall find what is reasonable under the circumstances, and may make an entire new schedule and adjustment of any or all rates, schedule of rates, fares, charges, rules, regulations and classifications under consideration in such investigation, and its order shall fix the date when such rates, schedule of rates, fares, charges, rules, regulations and classifications shall go into effect. Before making any order under the provisions of this section, the carrier shall have an opportunity to be heard, upon such notice as the commission shall deem reasonable. The rates established under proceedings instituted under this section shall be in force during the pendency of any appeal or other proceeding to review the action of the commission.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1911.

CHAPTER 88-S. F. No. 521.

An Act fixing and regulating the salaries, compensation, duties and help of county attorneys, in counties having, or which may hereafter have, a population of not less than 200,000, and less than 275,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salary of county attorney in certain counties.—Section 1. The salary of the county attorney of each county of this State having, or which may hereafter have, a population of not less than 200,000, and less than 275,000 inhabitants, shall be five thousand dollars, per annum.